Renesas Electronics America Inc - R5F117BCGNA#20 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

R01DS0244EJ0220 Rev. 2.20 Page 3 of 99
Feb 20, 2017
1.2 Ordering Information
Figure 1 - 1 Part Number, Memory Size, and Package of RL78/I1D
Note 1. 24-pin products
Note 2. 32-pin products
Part No. R 5 F 1 1 7 G C G x x x F B # U 0
Packaging specification
#20: Tray (HVQFN)
#30: Tray (LFQFP, LQFP, LSSOP)
#U0: Tray (HWQFN)
#40: Embossed Tape (HVQFN)
#50: Embossed Tape (LFQFP, LQFP, LSSOP)
#W0: Embossed Tape (HWQFN)
Package type:
SP: LSSOP, 0.65 mm pitch
FP: LQFP, 0.80 mm pitch
FB: LFQFP, 0.50 mm pitch
NA: HWQFN, 0.50 mm pitch Note 1
NA: HVQFN, 0.50 mm pitch Note 2
ROM number (Omitted for blank products)
Fields of application:
G: Industrial applications, TA = -40 to +105 °C
ROM capacity:
8: 8 KB
A: 16 KB
C: 32 KB
Pin count:
6: 20-pin
7: 24-pin
A: 30-pin
B: 32-pin
G: 48-pin
RL78/I1D
Memory type:
F : Flash memory
Renesas MCU
Renesas semiconductor product
RL78/I1D 1. OUTLINE
R01DS0244EJ0220 Rev. 2.20 Page 11 of 99
Feb 20, 2017
1.4 Pin Identification
ANI0 to ANI13, : Analog input PCLBUZ0, PCLBUZ1 : Programmable clock output/buzzer
ANI16 to ANI18 output
AVDD : Analog power supply REGC : Regulator capacitance
AVREFM : A/D converter reference RESET : Reset
potential (- side) input RTC1HZ : Real-time clock correction clock (1 Hz)
AVREFP : A/D converter reference output
potential (+ side) input RxD0 : Receive data
AVSS : Analog ground SCK00, SCK01 : Serial clock input/output
EXCLK : External clock input SCL00, SCL01 : Serial clock input/output
(main system clock) SDA00, SDA01 : Serial data input/output
EXCLKS : External clock input SI00, SI01 : Serial data input
(subsystem clock) SO00, SO01 : Serial data output
INTP0 to INTP6 : External interrupt input SSI00 : Serial interface chip select input
IVCMP0, IVCMP1 : Comparator input TI00 to TI03 : Timer input
IVREF0, IVREF1 : Comparator reference input TO00 to TO03 : Timer output
KR0 to KR3 : Key return TOOL0 : Data input/output for tool
P00 to P04 : Port 0 TOOLRXD, TOOLTXD : Data input/output for external device
P10 to P17 : Port 1 TxD0 : Transmit data
P20 to P25 : Port 2 VCOUT0, VCOUT1 : Comparator output
P30 to P33 : Port 3 AMP0+, AMP1+, : Operational amplifier (+side) input
P40 : Port 4 AMP2+, AMP3+
P50 to P57 : Port 5 AMP0-, AMP1-, : Operational amplifier (-side) input
P60 to P63 : Port 6 AMP2-, AMP3-
P121 to P124 : Port 12 AMP0O, AMP1O, : Operational amplifier output
P130, P137 : Port 13 AMP2O, AMP3O
VDD : Power supply
VSS : Ground
X1, X2 : Crystal oscillator (main system clock)
XT1, XT2 : Crystal oscillator (subsystem clock)
RL78/I1D 1. OUTLINE
R01DS0244EJ0220 Rev. 2.20 Page 13 of 99